PATENTS ONLY

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT(S)

: Eugene Bahniuk

FOR

EXPANSIBLE CHAMBER DEVICE

HAVING ROTATING PISTON BRAKING

AND ROTATING PISTON SYNCHRONIZING SYSTEMS

SERIAL NO.

09/108,076

FILED

; June 30, 1998

EXAMINER

: H. Huynh

ART UNIT

: 3747

CONFIRMATION NO.

: Unknown

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

BHNZ 2 00001

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT SERVICES DIVISION P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Please record the attached documents.

Name of Conveying Party(ies): 1.

Execution Date(s):

Bahniuk, Inc.

December 29, 2006

Name and address of Receiving Party(ies): 2.

> Margaret H. Bahniuk 7629 Cairn Lane Gates Mills, OH 44040 US

> > PATENT

REEL: 018711 FRAME: 0959

J.	
4.	Application or patent number(s):
	This document is being filed together with a new application.
	A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)
	<u>6,036,461</u>
5.	Address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:
	CUSTOMER NUMBER 027885 Fay, Sharpe, Fagan, Minnich & McKee, LLP 1100 Superior Avenue Seventh Floor Cleveland, OH 44114-2579 Phone Number: 216-861-5582 Fax Number: 216-241-1666 Email Address: mhudzinski@faysharpe.com
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41 \$40.00 Payment for the filing of this Assignment is authorized to be charged to a Credit Card. The appropriate PTO form 2038 is enclosed. If the Credit Card is unable to be charged, please charge any and all fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 06-0308. If there are any additional fees required by this communication, please charge same to Deposit Account No. 06-0308.

PATENT

REEL: 018711 FRAME: 0960

- To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and 8. correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
- Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 9. enclosed: 4.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY, SHARPE, FAGAN, MINNICH & McKEE, LLP

Michael E. Hudzinski, Reg. No. 34,185

1100 Superior Avenue

Seventh Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2579

216-861-5582

	411		
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OR TRANSMISSION			
I hereby certify that this correspondence (and any item referred to herein as being attached or enclosed) is (are)			
being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class Mail, addressed to: Mail States Assignment Services Division, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-144			
on the date indicated below.			
transmitted to the USPTO by fax (571-273-0140) in accordance with 37 CFR 1.18 on the date indicated below.			
Express Mail Label No.:	Signature: Carbina Brafrie		
Express Mail Laber No	77.7		
Date: January 4, 2007	Name: Barbara Brazier		

3

N:\BHNZ\200001\bjb0005491V001.doc

PATENT REEL: 018711 FRAME: 0961

BHNZ 2 00001

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is entered into and made effective as of the date of execution set forth below and is between Bahniuk, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Ohio and having a place of business at 7629 Caim Lane, Gates Mills, OH 44040 and Margaret H. Bahniuk an individual and having a place of residence at 7629 Cairn Lane, Gates Mills, OH 44040.

WHEREAS, Bahniuk, Inc. is the owner of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 6,036,461 issued March 14, 2000 entitled EXPANSIBLE CHAMBER DEVICE HAVING ROTATING PISTON BRAKING AND ROTATING PISTON SYNCHRONIZING SYSTEMS, ("Patent") and the inventions underlying the Patent; and,

WHEREAS, Margaret H. Bahniuk is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration transferred by Bahniuk, Inc. to Margaret H. Bahniuk, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bahniuk, Inc. agrees to sell, assign, transfer and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Margaret H. Bahniuk, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including without limitation all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations of the Patent that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, Canada or foreign countries now or hereafter in effect and including the subject matter of claims which may be obtained therefrom and the inventions underlying the Patent, together with claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent and the inventions underlying the Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same.

Bahniuk, Inc. authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any foreign patent records office to record Margaret H. Bahniuk as assignee of all title and interest in and to the Patent for the use and enjoyment of Margaret H. Bahniuk.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be signed and executed by the undersigned officer of Bahniuk, Inc. thereunto duly authorized this 29 day of December, 200 6.

Bahniuk, Inc.

By: Eygene Bahniuk, President

acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set

forth

ALLISON BRINDO Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 02/21/2011 (Notary Public)

N:\BHNZ\200001\bjb0005434V001.dog

PATENT REEL: 018711 FRAME: 0962

RECORDED: 01/04/2007